
 
Annual Full Council 
24 May 2023 
  
 

 

Quorum: 7 
 

Published: Tuesday, 16 May 2023 
To the Members of the Borough Council 
 
You are summoned to attend an annual meeting of Eastbourne Borough Council to 
be held at the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG on 24 
May 2023 at 6.00 pm to transact the following business. 
 
 

  Agenda 
  
A - Business of Annual Council 
  
1 Election of the Mayor.   

  
2 Notification of apologies for absence.   

  
3 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct (please see note at end of agenda).   
  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023  (Pages 5 - 20) 
  

5 Appointment of Deputy Mayor.   
  

6 Investiture of Mayor's Consort.   
  

7 Mayor's Chaplain - Notification of Appointment.   
  

8 Election of Leader of the Council   
 
 To receive nominations and vote thereon.   

 
Note – The Leader is to be appointed to a 4-year term of office in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007.   
  

9 Borough Council Elections 2023 - Returning Officer report.  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
 To receive the report of the Chief Executive and Returning Officer.  

  
10 Appointments Report  (Pages 29 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services.  

  

Public Document Pack



 

11 Executive Arrangements   
 
 Leader of the Council to report: 

 
(a) The names of those Councillors serving on the Cabinet and the Councillor 
appointed as Deputy Leader of the Council (and Deputy Chairman of the Cabinet) 
and the respective areas of responsibility for each member of the Cabinet. 

 
(b) That the terms of reference and constitution of the Cabinet be as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
(c) To confirm if any delegations to individual Cabinet members in respect of 
executive functions have been made at this time. 
  

12 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
 To ratify the Calendar of Meetings of 2023/24 as attached.  This is as approved at 

Full Council in February subject to the following changes: 
  

-        Cabinet – the meeting scheduled for 7 June 2023 has been moved to 13 
June 2023 (2 pm) due to member availability.   
  

-        Conservation Advisory Group – the meeting scheduled for 6 June 2023 
has been cancelled due to lack of business.  
  

  
B - Business of Full Council 
  
13 Annual Pay Policy Statement 2023-24  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational Development. 

  
14 Discussion on minutes of council bodies.   
 
 Members of the Council who wish to raise items for discussion (council procedure 

rule 14) on any of the minutes of the meetings of formal council bodies listed 
below must submit their request to the Head of Democratic Services no later than 
10.00 am on the day of the meeting. A list of such items (if any) will be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting. 
  
The following are appended to this agenda:- 
  

 (a) Minutes of Planning Committee - 27 February 2023  (Pages 59 - 62) 
  

 (b) Minutes of Audit and Governance Committee - 1 March 2023  (Pages 
63 - 68) 

  
 (c) Minutes of Cabinet - 14 March 2023  (Pages 69 - 72) 

  
 (d) Minutes of Planning Committee - 17 April 2023  (Pages 73 - 76) 

  
15 Date of next meeting.   
 
 The next meeting of Full Council is scheduled to take place at 6 pm on 26 July 



3 
 

2023.  
 

 

 
 
Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording: 
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. An
[...]

 

 
 

Full Council 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 22 February 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Pat Rodohan (Mayor). 
 

Councillors Josh Babarinde, Margaret Bannister, Colin Belsey, Penny di Cara, 
Peter Diplock, Jonathan Dow, Tony Freebody, Stephen Holt, Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Hugh Parker, 
Kshama Shore, Alan Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor, 
David Tutt and Steve Wallis. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Chief Finance Officer)), Sarah Lawrence (Committee Team Manager), Simon Russell 
(Head of Democratic Services), Kate Slattery (Solicitor), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning) and Tim Whelan (Director of 
Service Delivery). 
 
47 Minute of Silence 

 
The Council held a minute of silence for the earthquake victims of Turkey and 
Syria.  The Mayor sent sympathy to those living in Eastbourne and beyond, in 
particular those who were Turkish or Syrian, who had lost family in the 
earthquake. 
  

47 Minute of Silence 
 
The Council held a minute of silence for the earthquake victims of Turkey and 
Syria.  The Mayor sent sympathy to those living in Eastbourne and beyond, in 
particular those who were Turkish or Syrian, who had lost family in the 
earthquake. 
  

48 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 
 
The Council considered the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2022 
for approval. Councillor Smart asked for an amendment to the Minute 45(2), to 
include the addition of ‘but they are only a starting point’ in relation to the 
record on his statement on Eastbourne Local Plan Growth Strategy 
Consultation. 
  
This amendment was approved by the Council.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the minutes of the meeting of Full Council of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Full Council 2 22 February 2023 

16 November 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record, subject to the 
insertion of the words ‘but they are only a starting point’ into minute 45(2) so 
that the sentence would read: 

  
“Councillor Smart advised that he shared the Leader’s concerns that the 
housing numbers were flawed, but they are only a starting point, and that he 
would have wished to see the consultation started earlier and would like to 
see greater emphasis on employment sites”. 

  
  

49 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct (please see note at end of agenda). 
 
During the discussion on item ‘Council Budget and Setting of the Council Tax 
for 2023/24’, Councillor Babarinde declared a personal interest as a Trustee of 
The Towner, as this was mentioned in the discussion of the Capital 
Programme.  
  

50 Mayor's announcements. 
 
The Mayor drew Members’ attention to the list of his and the Deputy Mayor’s 
activities from November 2022 to February 2023.  
  

51 Notification of apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sammy Choudhury, Md. 
Hurun Miah, Candy Vaughan and Rebecca Whippy.  
  

52 Public right of address. 
 
The Mayor confirmed that three members of the public had requested to speak, 
and would be called on to speak at the start of the relevant agenda item: 
  
• David Everson (Chair of Eastbourne EcoAction Network Transport Group) 

and Christina Ewbank (Eastbourne Chamber of Commerce) had registered 
to speak on Agenda Item 7d – Scrutiny of Gatwick Airport’s Carbon Neutral 
Accreditation. 

• Fiona Mullen (Royal Parade Against Fisherman's Green Seafront Housing 
Development Group, and originator of the petition in relation to Fisherman's 
Green) had registered to speak on Agenda Item 10a – Eastbourne Local 
Plan – Projecting our Green and Leisure Spaces.   

  
53 Order of b
[...]
2023/24, subject to 
funds being available. 

  
56c Approval of Licensing Fees and Charges 2023-24.  

 
Councillor Maxted (Chair of the Licensing Committee) moved and Councillor 
Tutt seconded the recommendation referred from the meeting of Licensing 
Committee held on 16 January 2023, to approve the licensing fees from 1 April 
2023.   
  
The recommendation was put to a vote and carried.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) - To approve the Licensing fees proposed within 

Page 14



Full Council 11 22 February 2023 

Report Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2023. 
  

57 Appointment of Monitoring Officer 
 
Councillor Tutt moved and Councillor Smart seconded the recommendations 
set out in the report of the Chief Executive, recommending the appointment of 
Simon Russell as the new Monitoring Officer.  In speaking to the 
recommendations, both Councillors thanked the outgoing Monitoring Officer, 
Oliver Dixon, for his excellent service to the Council and advice in this role and 
wished him well. 
  
The recommendation was put to the Council and carried.   
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) –  
That the Council approve the appointment of Simon Russell as Monitoring 
Officer with effect from 1 April 2023.  
  
(Note: Simon Russell, Head of Democratic Services, left the room during the 
discussion of this item).   
  

58 Members' Allowances Scheme - Report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel (IRP) Revisit 
 
The Council received for consideration the report by an Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) making recommendations in respect of the 
Members Allowance Scheme, and the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services setting out the options available to the Council.  It had been agreed 
when last reviewed in November 2020 that the report would be brought back in 
February 2023 for reconsideration ahead of the next election. 
  
Councillor Tutt moved and Councillor Smart seconded option c) to reject the 
Panels’ recommendation in full and ask for a Panel to be reconvened early in
[...]
robust action to prevent 

sewage discharges from occurring off the south coast. 

2. Endorses the action taken by the Leader and the Chief Executive 
requesting an urgent meeting with the Chief Executive of Southern Water to 
hold the organisation to account for its raw sewage dumping along 
Eastbourne’s coastline. 

3. Calls on the Government to ban bonuses for water company executives. 

4. Backs local sea swimmers and our MP’s campaign to redefine the bathing 
season to extend testing for quality assurance and public confidence.  

5. Investigates a physical, beachfront water quality alert to complement the 
beachboy app to ensure no digital disadvantage to those not online.  

6. Makes a submission to the Government’s consultation and positively 
endorses a proposal that water companies become statutory consultees for 
planning purposes.  

7. Invites the project team from the local Blue Heart initiative to speak to 
members of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee to present their progress on 
managing rainwater runoff, so important to our sea bathing water quality 
outcomes. 

8. Uses Council planning powers to mandate water run off measures on new 
builds, wherever feasible, to reduce pressure on combined sewers and cut 
discharges. 

  
60 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24. 

 
Councillor Tutt moved and Councillor Smart seconded that the proposed 
calendar of meetings for 2023-24.  It was noted that the dates would be subject 
to formal ratification at annual council in line with legislation. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Calendar of Meetings 2023-24 be approved. 
  

61 Discussion on minutes of council bodies. 
 
The minutes of the following Council bodies were submitted to the meeting for 
information as part of the agenda: 
  
• Planning Committee - 14 November 2022 and 23 January 2023 
• Audit and Governance Committee – 23 November 2022 
• Scrutiny Committee – 5 December 2022, 9 January 2023 and 6 February 

2023 
• Cabinet – 14 December 2022 and 8 February 2023 

Page 19



Full Council 16 22 February 2023 

• Licensing Committee – 16 January 2023 
  
Councillor Tutt had requested to speak in respect of Agenda Item 12(i), 
Minutes of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2023, page 149, Minute 43.  
Councillor Tutt explained that this was a ruse to have the opportunity to speak 
at the last Full Council of this Council year and term.  He thanked the Mayor 
and Mayoress for the excellent work they had done over the last two years, 
and Members who had served during the last 4 years.  He advised that he 
would not be standing for election May, having served on the Council for 
36 years and 19 years as the Leader of the Council, and he thanked officers 
and members past and present for their support and friendship. 
  
The Council agreed acceptance of the minutes.  
  

62 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of Full Council would be the 
Annual Council meeting on 24 May 2023 at 6 pm. 
  
 

The meeting ended at 10.05 pm 

 
Councillor Pat Rodohan (Mayor) 

Page 20



 
Report to: Annual Council 

 
Date: 
 

24 May 2023 

Title: 
 

Borough Council Elections held on 4 May 2023 – Returning 
Officer Report 
 

Report of: Chief Executive and Returning Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To inform the Council of the results of the elections held on 
4 May 2023 and related information. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the report 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To advise the Council of recent election results 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Robert Cottrill 
Post title: Chief Executive 
E-mail: Robert.Cottrill@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415022 
 
Name: Tracey Pannett 
Post title: Head of Elections and Local Land Charges 
E-mail: Tracey.Pannett@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415074 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  This report deals with the Eastbourne Borough Council elections held on 

Thursday 4 May 2023. Details of the results and of the candidates elected are 
given together with other related information. 
 

1.2  These elections were for all 27 of the council seats in the borough’s 9 wards. 
 

1.3  A total of 99 candidates stood for election to the borough council representing 
6 political parties (Conservative, Green, Labour, Liberal Democrats, Reform UK 
and UKIP), only the Liberal Democrats and Conservatives fielded candidates in 
respect of all 27 vacancies. In addition, there was 1 independent candidate in 
Hampden Park ward. 
 

2  Results 
 

2.1  A copy of the full election results for the 9 Eastbourne wards is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Tracey.Pannett@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2.2  The candidates elected to the borough council and are as follows: 

Ward: Full name of Councillor: 

Devonshire Margaret Elizabeth BANNISTER, Christina Jane 
EWBANK, Stephen Alfred HOLT 

Hampden Park James Robert MURRAY, Teresa Marie 
COOPER, Colin Richard SWANSBOROUGH 

Langney Anita MAYES, Alan SHUTTLEWORTH, Candy 
VAUGHAN 

Meads Andrew William COLLINS, Jane Elizabeth 
LAMB, Robert Christopher SMART 

Old Town Ali Asgar DEHDASHTY, Peter Robert 
DIPLOCK, Amanda Jennifer MORRIS 

Ratton  Nicholas John Raymond ANSELL, Colin Sidney 
BELSEY, David SMALL 

St Anthony’s Daniel David Anstey BUTCHER, Hugh Wayne 
PARKER, Jenny WILLIAMS 

Sovereign Penelope Rose DI CARA, Nigel Royston 
GOODYEAR, Kshama SHORE 

Upperton Katherine Leah BALLARD, Robin Hugh 
MAXTED, Patrick Joseph RODOHAN 

  

3  Electoral turnout figures 
 

3.1  The overall electorate was 75,688 and the overall voting total was 25,824 giving 
and overall turnout of 34.12%. Turnout by ward is shown in the appendix to this 
report. The overall total of rejected votes was 107. 
 

4  Absent voting 
 

4.1  Within the overall totals, 15,488 postal votes were issued. A total of 10,489 
postal votes were returned giving a postal vote turnout of 67.72% 
 

  

Page 22



4.2  Numbers of postal vote returns by ward were as follo
[...]
arty 
Candidate 

826 

Robin Hugh MAXTED Liberal Democrats 1585 E 

Justine Mary MUNSON Green Party 354 

Patrick Joseph RODOHAN (commonly 
known as Pat Rodohan) 

Liberal Democrats 1633 E 

 

Page 28



 

 

Report to: Annual Council 
 

Date: 24 May 2023 
 

Title: Appointments Report 
 

Report of: 
 

Head of Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To agree the seat allocations and appointments set 
out in this report in relation to Committees, Other 
Bodies and Outside Bodies and to note the Leader’s 
appointments to Cabinet and Opposition Leaders’ 
appointments to Shadow Cabinet.  
 

Officer 
recommendation: 

1. To approve the proposed number and allocation of 
seats and nominations as set out in Appendix 1, to 
Committees, Other Bodies and Outside Bodies, 
and to Chairs and Deputy Chairs. 

2. That the continuation of the following bodies be 
confirmed with terms of reference as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution, and that they have a fixed 
membership or to which members are appointed 
by the Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive or 
relevant Director as the need arises: Equality 
Steering Group, Council Panels, Recruitment 
Panels, Task Groups and Project Boards. 

3. That Neal Robinson and Graham Branton be re-
confirmed as the Council’s Standards Independent 
Persons until their tenure ends on 31 July 2023, 
and to note that the Monitoring Officer will 
undertake a new recruitment process for the 
positions, to be reported back to the next meeting 
of the Full Council. 

4. To approve the establishment of a Constitution 
Working Group and its proposed terms of 
reference, as set out at Appendix 2 of the report, 
approve its membership, as set out at Appendix 1 
of the report, and to delegate the Monitoring 
Officer to incorporate its formation into the 
relevant sections of the Council’s constitution. 

5. To approve the Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
and Proper Officer functions as set out in 
[...]
1 
 

Nominations. The schedule of nominations from political groups based 
on these allocations are set out at Appendix 1.  Any further updates to 
these appointments will be circulated prior to the meeting.  
 

2.12 
 

Cabinet - As a matter of law the power to appoint the Cabinet rests with 
the Leader of the Council, together with the individual areas of 
responsibility for each member. The maximum number of Cabinet 
Members, including the Leader and Deputy Leader is 10.   The list of 
Cabinet Members and Shadow Cabinet Members are included in 
Appendix 1 for information and to note.  
 

2.13 Constitution Working Group.  It is recommended that an ad hoc 
Working Group be formed to consider and advise on updates required to 
the constitution as they arise.  It is recommended that its proposed terms 
of reference and membership be as set out at Appendix 2 of the report,  
In addition, it is requested that the Monitoring Officer be delegated to 
incorporate its formation into the relevant sections of the Council’s 
constitution. 
 

2.14 Standards Independent Persons – The Council appointed Standards 
Independent Persons, Neal Robinson and Graham Branton, in 2019 for a 
4-year term commencing ending on 31 July 2023., subject to 
reconfirmation by the Full Council each year.  It is asked that the Council 
recommend their appointments until the end of July.  The Monitoring 
Officer will undertake a new recruitment process for the positions shortly, 
to be reported back to the next meeting of the Full Council.   
 

2.15 Audit Independent Member – Audit and Governance Committee at its 
meeting on 2 March 2022, approved the appointment of a co-opted 
independent member to the Audit and Governance Committee. Following 
a successful recruitment process Stephen Gilbert has been appointed as 
a co-opted independent member for a 4-year term until May 2026.  
 

2.16 Scheme of Delegation - In accordance with the constitution, the Council 
is asked to approve the Scheme of Delegations to Officers and Proper 
Officer functions as set out in the relevant sections of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

3. Financial appraisal 
There are no financial implications from these proposals. 

Page 32



 

 

4. Legal implications 
The Council must act in accordance with sections 15 to16 and Schedule 1 
of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, in 
relation to the calculation of group Committee places. 
 

5. Appendices 
 • Appendix 1 – Proposed Allocations to Committees, Outside and Other 

Bodies, to Chairs and Deputy Chairs.  
• Appendix 2 – Proposed Constitution Working Group Terms of 

Reference. 
 

6.  Background papers 
 

 None 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Updated: 5 May 2023 
 

 
APPENDIX 1 

Appointments Summary 
 

CABINET: (Leader of the Council plus 5 additional members of the Liberal Democrat).   
The formal appointment of the 5 members (other than the Leader) is to be made by the 
Leader following his/her appointment by the full Council.  Although the Council has 
previously determined that the size of the Cabinet shall be between 4 and 6 in total it is 
open to the Leader to recommend the Council to agree a different size.  The law requires 
that the Cabinet shall have at least 3 but not more than 10 members (including the Leader). 
 

1 Leader of the Council:  Stephen Holt 
(and Community Strategy, Local Strategic Partnership, the Corporate Plan, 
Performance and Staff) 
 

2 Deputy Leader:  Margaret Bannister  
(Tourism, Leisure, Accessibility and Community Safety) 
 

3 Robin Maxted – Finance and Resources 
 

4 Jim Murray – Carbon Neutral 2030 
 

5 Colin Swansborough – Enterprise, Community Spaces and Heritage Assets 
 

6 Peter Diplock – Housing and Planning 
 

 
CONSERVATIVES "SHADOW CABINET" (Notification for information) 
 
1 Conservatives Leader - Robert Smart 

 
2 Deputy Leader - Penny di Cara  

 
3 Jane 
[...]
         

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Annual Council 
 

Date: 24 May 2023 
 

Title: Annual Pay Policy Statement  
 

Report of: Report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development. 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All  

Purpose of report: 
 

To present a Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 
2023/24 for approval by Council  
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the Council approves and recommends the updated 
Pay Policy Statement for publication on the Council’s 
website. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Sections 38-39 of the Localism Act 2011 require local 
authorities to adopt and publish a Pay Policy Statement. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Becky Cooke 
Post title: Report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development. 
 
E-mail: becky.cooke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07805 812060 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The Localism Act 2011 places an obligation on relevant local authorities to be 

more accountable to the communities they serve. 
 

1.2  Part 1, Chapter 8, of the Act requires the Council to prepare, approve and publish 
a Pay Policy Statement. The statement drafted for Eastbourne Borough Council 
is appended to this report (Appendix 1). The Council is required to keep the 
Statement up to date and it has now been reviewed to take account of the latest 
statistical data.  
 
The revised version is presented to Council for consideration and approval. Once 
adopted, it will replace the current version on the Council’s website. 
 

2  Changes to the Pay Policy Statement 
 

2.1  The 'pay multiple' is the ratio between the highest paid salary and the median 
average salary of the whole of the Council's workforce.  

2.2  The lowest spinal column (scp) point we paid our permanent employees at 31 
March 2022 is SCP3, which is £21,183 per annum.  The median point at 31 
March 2023 is £27,844.    

Page 51

Agenda Item 13



The Council's pay mult
[...]
trols for continuous review and 
monitoring were being done.    
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
To note the report. 
  
  

Page 67



Audit and Governance Committee 6 1 March 2023 

50 Date of the next meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 28 June, at 6pm, 
in the Court Room, Town Hall.   
  
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 

Page 68



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 14 March 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Peter Diplock and 
Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Chief Finance Officer)), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke 
(Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Oliver Jones (Lead, 
Housing, Homelessness & Community Safety), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer - Corporate Finance), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Mark Walker 
(Head of Financial Planning), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Kate 
Slattery (Solicitor). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Penny di Cara (Opposition Deputy Leader), Councillor Kshama Shore OBE 
(Shadow Cabinet Member) and Councillor Robert Smart (Opposition Leader). 
  
  
46 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

47 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Shuttleworth. 
  

48 Declaration of members' interests 
 
Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Eastbourne & 
Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report (Eastbourne)) as his 
emp

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Full Council 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 24 May 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Pat Rodohan (Mayor). 
 

Councillors Candy Vaughan (Deputy Mayor), Nick Ansell, Kathy Ballard, 
Margaret Bannister, Daniel Butcher, Andy Collins, Ali Dehdashty, Peter Diplock, 
Christina Ewbank, Nigel Goodyear, Stephen Holt, Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, 
Anita Mayes, Amanda Morris, Jim Murray, Hugh Parker, Teri Sayers-Cooper, 
Kshama Shore, Alan Shuttleworth, David Small, Robert Smart, Colin Swansborough 
and Jenny Williams. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Simon Russell 
(Head of Democratic Services) and Sarah Lawrence (Committee Team Manager). 
  
1 Election of the Mayor. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Shuttleworth and seconded by Councillor 
Swansborough that Councillor Candy Vaughan be elected as Mayor for the 
municipal year 2023/24. 
  
It was accordingly:- 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That Councillor Candy Vaughan be elected 
Mayor for the 2023/24 municipal year and until the election of the Mayor at the 
next Annual Meeting of the Council. 
  
Councillor Vaughan then signed her statutory declaration of acceptance of 
office as Mayor and took the chair.  In her speech of acceptance, the Mayor 
advised that she would be raising money for two charities in 2023/24 which 
would be Band of Brothers and The Old Bank Wellbeing Centre. 
  
Councillor Vaughan thanked Councillor Rodohan and Barbara Rodohan for 
their excellent work as Mayor and Mayoress during the last year and 
congratulated them on the £22k raised for their charities.  
  

2 Notification of apologies for absence. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised that apologies had been received 
from Councillors Belsey and di Cara.  
  

3 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 



Full Council 2 24 May 2023 

required by the Code of Conduct (please see note at end of agenda). 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
22 February 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  

5 Appointment of Deputy Mayor. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Murray and seconded by Councillor Diplock that 
Councillor Amanda Morris be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the municipal 
year 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED (by 19 votes for, 0 against and 6 abstentions) – That Councillor 
Amanda Morris be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
  
Councillor Morris then made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office as 
Deputy Mayor.  In her speech of acceptance, the Deputy Mayor advised that 
Nick Reynolds would act as her consort for the year, and her daughter, Sophia 
Morris, who would accompany her to events when her official consort was 
unavailable. 
  

6 Investiture of Mayor's Consort. 
 
The Mayor reported that her daughter, Nickie Foster, would act as the Mayor’s 
consort for the 2023/24 municipal year.    
  

7 Mayor's Chaplain - Notification of Appointment. 
 
The Mayor reported that Father Danny Pegg would serve as the Mayor’s 
Chaplain for the municipal year 2023/24.  
  

8 Election of Leader of the Council 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Swansborough and seconded by Councillor 
Ewbank that Councillor Stephen Holt be elected as Leader of the Council. 
  
This was debated by the Council.  
  
RESOLVED (by 19 votes to 6) - That Councillor Holt be elected as Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Chair for a 4-year term of office until May 2027, to 
continue until a new Leader is elected.  
  
Councillor Holt gave a speech of acceptance for the role of the Leader of the 
Council.  
  

9 Borough Council Elections 2023 - Returning Officer report. 
 
The Council received the report of the Chief Executive and Returning Officer 



Full Council 3 24 May 2023 

setting out the results of the elections held on 4 May 2023, and the Councillors 
elected until May 2027 as follows: 
  
Ward: Councillor  (*newly elected) 
Devonshire Margaret Elizabeth BANNISTER, 

Christina Jane EWBANK* 
Stephen Alfred HOLT 

Hampden Park James Robert MURRAY 
Teresa Marie SAYERS-COOPER* 
Colin Richard SWANSBOROUGH 

Langney Anita MAYES* 
Alan SHUTTLEWORTH 
Candy VAUGHAN 

Meads Andrew William COLLINS* 
Jane Elizabeth LAMB 
Robert Christopher SMART 

Old Town Ali Asgar DEHDASHTY* 
Peter Robert DIPLOCK 
Amanda Jennifer MORRIS 

Ratton Nicholas John Raymond ANSELL* 
Colin Sidney BELSEY,  
David SMALL* 

St Anthony's Daniel David Anstey BUTCHER* 
Hugh Wayne PARKER 
Jenny WILLIAMS* 

Sovereign Penelope Rose DI CARA 
Nigel Royston GOODYEAR* 
Kshama SHORE 

Upperton Katherine Leah BALLARD* 
Robin Hugh MAXTED 
Patrick Joseph RODOHAN 

  
The report recommendations were proposed by Councillor Holt and seconded 
by Councillor Smart.   
  
Councillors congratulated all Councillors on their election and took time to 
thank and pay tribute to all those who had served the Council and stood down 
at this election including Councillors Babarinde, Choudhury, Dow, Freebody, 
Miah, Murdoch, Taylor, Tutt, Wallis and Whippy.  
  
Thanks were extended to the Returning Officer and his team for their work on 
the election.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)- That the Returning Officer’s report be noted. 
  

10 Appointments Report 
 
The Council considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services, setting 
out political balance and the allocation of seats on Committees and Other 
Bodies prepared in consultation with Group Leaders. 



Full Council 4 24 May 2023 

  
Councillor Holt proposed and Councillor Bannister seconded the 
recommendations set out in the report and appendices, subject to a correction 
advised by Councillor Holt (which was tabled) to the representative for ‘Team 
East Sussex’, to be Councillor Holt, and substitute Councillor Swansborough. 
  
RESOLVED (by 19 votes to 6): 
1.     To approve the proposed number and allocation of seats and nominations 

as set out in Appendix 1, to Committees, Other Bodies and Outside Bodies, 
and to Chairs and Deputy Chairs; 

2.    That the continuation of the following bodies be confirmed with terms of 
reference as set out in the Council’s Constitution, and that they have a fixed 
membership or to which members are appointed by the Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive or relevant Director as the need arises: Equality 
Steering Group, Council Panels, Recruitment Panels, Task Groups and 
Project Boards; 

3.    That Neal Robinson and Graham Branton be re-confirmed as the Council’s 
Standards Independent Persons until their tenure ends on 31 July 2023, 
and to note that the Monitoring Officer will undertake a new recruitment 
process for the positions, to be reported back to the next meeting of the Full 
Council;  

4.    To approve the establishment of a Constitution Working Group and its 
proposed terms of reference, as set out at Appendix 2 of the report, 
approve its membership, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report, and to 
delegate the Monitoring Officer to incorporate its formation into the relevant 
sections of the Council’s constitution; and 

5.    To approve the Scheme of Delegations to Officers and Proper Officer 
functions as set out in the relevant sections of the Council’s Constitution. 

  
  

11 Executive Arrangements 
 
Councillor Holt as Leader of the Council advised that the Councillors appointed 
to the Cabinet for 2023/24 were as follows: 
  
         Leader of the Council (and Community Strategy, Local Strategic 

Partnership, the Corporate Plan, Performance and Staff) – Councillor 
Stephen Holt 

         Deputy Leader (Tourism, Leisure, Accessibility and Community Safety) – 
Councillor Margaret Bannister  

         Finance and Resources – Councillor Robin Maxted 
         Carbon Neutral 2030 – Councillor Jim Murray 
         Enterprise, Community Spaces and Heritage Assets – Councillor Colin 

Swansborough 
         Housing and Planning – Councillor Peter Diplock 
  
In addition, Councillor Holt confirmed that the terms of reference and 
constitution of the Cabinet were as set out in the Council’s Constitution and 
were unchanged, and that delegations to individual Cabinet members in 
respect of executive functions had not been made at this time.  
  



Full Council 5 24 May 2023 

12 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24 
 
Councillor Holt moved and Councillor Smart seconded the ratification of the 
Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24, as set out on the agenda. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24 be 
approved. 
  

13 Annual Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 
 
The Council received the report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development, presenting the Pay Policy Statement for the 
financial year 2023/24 for approval by the Council.   
  
Councillor Holt moved and Councillor Smart seconded the recommendations 
set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the Council approves and recommends the 
updated Pay Policy Statement for publication on the Council’s website. 
  
  

14 Discussion on minutes of council bodies. 
 
The minutes of the following Council bodies were submitted to the meeting for 
information: 
  

Planning Committee – 27 February 2023 and 17 April 2023 
Audit and Governance Committee – 1 March 2023 
Cabinet – 14 March 2023 

  
No items were called for discussion.   
  
Councillor Holt moved and Councillor Diplock seconded acceptance of the 
minutes. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the minutes be accepted. 
  

15 Date of next meeting. 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled to take place on 
26 July 2023 at 6 pm.  
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 

 
Councillor Candy Vaughan (Mayor) 


